## 504853341 04/04/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4900080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE STROKE PROJECT, INC.	05/01/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INCEPT, LLC
Street Address:	1221 INNSBRUCK DRIVE
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15442393
Application Number:	15443874
Application Number:	15443841
Application Number:	15443838
Application Number:	15443877
Application Number:	15443948
Application Number:	15444038

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-760-0404

**Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TSP.000GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CASEY D. DONAHOE
SIGNATURE:	/Casey D. Donahoe/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2018

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2018-04-04 Assignment Stroke to Incept-TSP.000GEN#page1.tif source=2018-04-04 Assignment Stroke to Incept-TSP.000GEN#page2.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, The Stroke Project, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1221 Innsbruck Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following applications for Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"):

Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
62/299418	February 24, 2016	TELESCOPING ASPIRATION CATHETER WITH ACTIVE DISTAL TIP
62/443552	January 6, 2017	THROMBORESISTANT COATINGS FOR ANEURYSM TREATMENT DEVICES
62/443595	January 6, 2017	TELESCOPING ASPIRATION CATHETER WITH ACTIVE DISTAL TIP
15/442393	February 24, 2017	ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER
15/443874	February 27, 2017	TELESCOPING NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER WITH ENLARGEABLE DISTAL OPENING
15/443841	February 27, 2017	METHOD OF PULSATILE NEUROVASCULAR ASPIRATION WITH TELESCOPING CATHETER
15/443838	February 27, 2017	ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER WITH TENSILE SUPPORT
15/443877	February 27, 2017	METHOD OF MAKING AN ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER
15/443948	February 27, 2017	NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER WITH ENLARGEABLE DISTAL END
15/444038	February 27, 2017	NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER EXTENSION SEGMENT

WHEREAS, Incept, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having offices at 1221 Innsbruck Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR

Client Code: TSP.000GEN PATENT

hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s), 62/299,418, 62/443,552, and 62/443,595, filed February 24, 2016, January 6, 2017, and January 6, 2017 (respectively if plural applications)), and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will upon reasonable request testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful caths, and will generally do everything reasonably possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

<u>Mac</u>	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunt	o set m	y hand and seal this <u>1sf</u> day of	
Assignor (Conveying Party)		Assignee (Receiving Party)		
The Str	oke Project, Inc.	Incept.	LLC	
By: Name:	Farhad Khossavi	By: Name:	AMBORDEZ S. SANJONE	
Title:	President + CEO	Title:	- GENEGAL PARONER	
Date:	5/18/17	Date:	<u> </u>	

25439045